It ruled that a determination must be made without unreasonable delay, and in 

no event later than forty-eight hours after arrest. Therefore, al I state and federal warrantless arrests 

must comply with the holdings of Gerstein and County of Riverside. 

I. Plaintiff Deafueh remained unlawfully detained for a total of one hundred and four 
(104) hours after a warrantless arrest and without a probable cause determination. 

24. Around noon on Friday, September 13, 2019, Plaintiff Deafueh was illegally 

arrested by Trooper Ethan Tanksley, Trooper James Esposito, and Trooper Leroux in Killingly,

[...]

disregard for Plaintiff Deafueh's Fourth Amendment rights. 

32. Plaintiff Deafueh remained detained at the York Correctional Institution until 

Tuesday, September 17, 2019. 

33 . In all, from September 13, 2019 through September 17, 2019, Plaintiff Deafueh 

remained unlawfully detained for a total of one-hundred and four (104) hours after a warrantless 

arrest and without a probable cause determination hearing in violation of the Fourth Amendment 

and in violation of the Supreme Court's holding in Gerstein and County of Riverside. 

II. Plaintiff Juahdi remained unlawfully detained for a total of eighty-six (86) hours after a